

ITEM NO.21 + 47

COURT NO.11

SECTION XI-A

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 49122/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-06-2023 in WP(C) No. 2070/2021 passed by the High Court Of Orissa At Cuttack)

STATE OF ODISHA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JITA LUHA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.253484/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

with

Diary No. 47483 of 2023

(for admission and IR and c/delay in filing and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and exemption from filing OT)

Date : 12-12-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN**

**For Petitioner(s)** Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
 Mr. Dhananjaya Mishra, AOR  
 Mr. Navneet Dogra, Adv.

**For Respondent(s)** Mr. Somanatha Padhan, AOR  
 Mr. Akash Kakade, Adv.  
 Mr. Ashok Anand, Adv.  
 Mr. Rakesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
 Mr. Amitabh Pradhan, Adv.  
 Mrs. Sujata Kumari Muni, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following**  
**O R D E R**

Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.

Mr. Somanatha Padhan, learned Advocate-on-Record, accepts notice on behalf of the sole respondent in SLP (C) D. No. 49122/2023 and Respondent No. 1 in SLP (C) No. D. No. 47483 of 2023. Let notice be issued to the other respondents.

Without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties, the State of Odisha shall file an affidavit clarifying that under the new Policy, how many respondents are eligible for consideration of compassionate appointment.

**(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)**  
**ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

**(VIRENDER SINGH)**  
**BRANCH OFFICER**